SFC Stacked Injection Workflow
with the ACCQPrep” SFC System

"~‘ TELEDYNE ISCO

Everywhereyoulook™

Chromatography Application Note
AN131

Jack Silver — Teledyne ISCO

Abstract

Stacked injections are commonly used for chiral puri-
fications but are useful for achiral purifications as well.
Stacked injections are useful for rapidly purifying a large
quantity of compound because multiple injections of the
same sample can be rapidly done. Stacked injections are
always isocratic. Stacked injections save time and solvent
by eliminating the equilibration time between injections.
In addition, the time required for the compounds to
elute is “filled” by other injections. Stacked injections
run faster when early or late eluting contaminates are
removed. A CombiFlash® NextGen system is ideal to
remove these compounds quickly.

Procedure

Setting up the system for multiple runs

The first step is to develop a method for an isocratic
run. When the isocratic method is ready, enter the total
volume of sample and injection volume for each run.

To initially fine-tune the method, enter a small Injection
Volume such as 0.2 mL (see Figure 1), as you will be able
to change it later.

" File

Method Editor Tools Help

Previous Next Display
Rack Rack Method

2
0.30 1

0.25

0.20

0.10

0.05

Oven39.8C BPR100.2BAREEZFIIVINGN  EXCENAES

Sample Options

Total Sample
20.00 ml

Injection Volume
0.20 ml

100 Injections
+ Post-Separation Pause

Fraction Pooling

Figure 1. Sample loading.

Also, enable the Post-Separation Pause to pause the
system between each injection so that the gradient method
and injection can be fine-tuned. Collect peaks so that
the system can suggest time windows that will be used
for stacked injections. Do not worry that there are many
injections, as this number will decrease when the sample
volume is increased.

1 OF 100 : Queue Paused

100
920
80

20

000 .

Cosolvent %

0.0 1.0
Abs. 214 nm, 254 nm

4.0 5.0
Sample Name: sample-I1

d
Injection

Peak Collection

Separation

Stop Flow

Figure 2. End of run — there is a lot of resolution, so the injection volume will be increased.



Chromatography Application Note AN131

An example run is shown in Figure 2, where there is a
lot of resolution between the peaks. The high resolution
allows more sample to be loaded. Using the “Edit Injec-
tion” button allows the injection volume to be changed.

The injection volume was changed to 2.0 mL for the
next injection since the run suggested there was sufficient
resolution for a larger injection.

PeakTrak

Pause after next injection?

Continue Without

Poice Cancel

Continue With Pause

Figure 3. Choosing “Continue With Pause” will pause the run
after the next injection for further adjustments and also allow
a stacked injection to be done if that injection is suitable for
stacked injections.

Setting up the stacked injection

Once the run looks good, stacked injections can be run,
as seen in Figure 4.

<N~ File Method Editor Tools  Help

1 OF 2: Queue Paused

Displa Oven39.7C BPR100.9BAR EFEE VI = FEEEENAES

2
3.50 1
325
3.00
275
250
2.25
2.00

175
Q 150
1.25

1.00
0.75

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

B
O O 035 ) 0 £
0.25 2
O 17U o
[§]

o 0.2014 50 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0
Ra s L an Sample Name: sample2-11

Peak No. Start Tube End Tube R RZee T R o

c 1 .
Cc:2 c2 J

Peaks

Figure 4. Higher sample loading; ready for stacked injections.

Pressing the “Stack Injections” button just below the
chromatogram opens the window shown in Figure 5,
which shows a simulation of three stacked injections. The
various time windows were determined from the fraction
collection and were used to determine the cycle time. The
up and down arrows near the “Start” and “End” settings
allow fine tuning of the time window without entering
values. The different colors (green and brown) represent a
different stacked injection. The crosshatch patterns repre-
sent different time windows within an injection.




Chromatography Application Note AN131

Stacked Injections

Time Windows, Minutes

[ ! Sample Name End Collection
ggg : : ample-12 M7z l2s I v
3.00 7 i 90 Cycle Time Start nd Collection
275 | | 80 .26 Min. EIAlI2.51 FY2.9: FY|Peaks v
2.50 l | 70 Total Sample
225 | A = ml
2.00 | | \ Iniection Volume
];g 1 | [ 50 . ml
- I I ‘ 40
125 | | o
1.00 | 1
0.75 ; | { A 0% : :
0.50 | I /A ! e § + Fraction Pooling
025 T % U7 2
I 17117 | E—

o

Figure 5. Simulated stacked injections for the run in Figure 4.

Depending on the complexity of the chromatogram,
it may be easier to adjust the time windows within the
context of a single injection. The “Show Single Injection”
button shows just one injection, as shown in Figure 6.

Stacked Injections

Time Windows, Minutes
Sample Name End Collection
gzg sample-12 Mll1.73 Y251
3:00 90 Cycle Time Start nd
275 80 5 Min. EY%
2.50 70 Total Sample =
2.25; 60 v
2.00 Iniection Volume
1.75 50 >, miE3
1.50 40
1:25
1.00 S0
0.75 20 » . :
0.50 5 § + Fraction Pooling
0.25 5
0.00 V \V \ 0 §
0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0
ABS. 214 nm, 254 nm
quy 2| Show Single Injection

Figure 6. Single injection view.

Using the single injection view, it is easy to add a
third time window if there is concern about mixing the
two compounds (Figure 7). This time window can be
added at the end of the list and the time windows can
be adjusted to accommodate the new one.

If no fractions were collected during the previous steps,
the “Show Single Injection” also permits easier manual
time window settings.



Chromatography Application Note AN131

Stacked Injections

Time Windows, Minutes
Sample Name End Collection

28 e cals |
3.00 90 Cycle Time Collection
275 80 1.26 Min. 3 : eaks 4
2.50 70 Total Sample Collection
225 o Moo miEREAD. ! Y
2.00 Injection Volume
175 50 200 mif3
1.50 40
1.25
1.00 30 <
0.75 20 : .
0.50 /\ - § + Fraction Pooling
0.25 =
0.00 88 AN 0o 3

o

0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0
ABS. 214 nm, 254 nm
quy Show Single Injection

Figure 7. Adding a third time window within Single Injection.

Turning off the “Show Single Injection” shows a simu-
lation of three injections with the third collection window.
The effects of changing the “Cycle Time” can be most
easily viewed in this mode. Although the system remem-
bers the injection volume, enter the total volume of sample
before pressing “OK.”

Stacked Injections

Time Windows, Minutes

I ! Sample Name Collection
g!zig : : 100 sample-12
3.00 | | 20 Cycle Time
2.75 ! ! 80 .26
2.50 ! ! 70 Total Sample
2.25 i i o
2.00 i I ¢ A Injection Volume
1.75 : i f 50
1.50 i | | | 40
1.25 | i /| —
1.00 T 1 i
0.75 1 | A 20 § ) .
0.50 | [ A 1t o § + Fraction Pooling
0.25 T I 1 =
oo— JARUGUAEINL 5

| 1 o

0.0
ABS. 214 nm, 254 nm
Zom Mo_fy Show Single Injection

Figure 8. Simulation of three injections with a third time window.

The system will start to run stacked injections.

Monitoring the injections

During the run, pressing “Stack Injections” allows all
the parameters for stacked injections to be adjusted during
the run if needed.



Chromatography Application Note AN131

“9"  File  MethodEditor  Tools  Help 4 OF 4 : Finished

Oven 39.8 C BPR 100.5 BAR [FERi:1N:8

2, e

Previous Next Display
Rack Rack Method

2
2

1 100
20
80
70
60
50
a0

30

| A Al =
7 5 7 S
‘ 4.0 _5.0 6.0 7.0 T B 9.0

sample Name: sample-S

Continue Stop Flow

Peak Collection

Figure 9. Four stacked injections with time windows adjusted during the run.

Conclusion

The ACCQPrep SFC system allows fast and easy devel-
opment of stacked injections. The fraction collection allows
the system to suggest initial time windows and cycle times
that easily can be adjusted by the user for their prefer-
ences. The use of time windows prevents peaks from being
delivered to the wrong container, even for small injections,
such as the last injection in a sequence.

Teledyne ISCO ".‘ TELEDYNE ISCO

P.0. Box 82531, Lincoln, Nebraska, 68501 USA Everywhereyoulook”
Toll-free: (800) 228-4373 » Phone: (402) 464-0231 » Fax: (402) 465-3022

Email: Isco.Service@teledyne.com

Teledyne ISCO is continually improving its products and reserves the right to change product
specifications, replacement parts, schematics, and instructions without notice. January 3, 2023



