# SFC Stacked Injection Workflow with the ACCQ*Prep®* SFC System



#### Chromatography Application Note AN131

Jack Silver — Teledyne ISCO

## Abstract

Stacked injections are commonly used for chiral purifications but are useful for achiral purifications as well. Stacked injections are useful for rapidly purifying a large quantity of compound because multiple injections of the same sample can be rapidly done. Stacked injections are always isocratic. Stacked injections save time and solvent by eliminating the equilibration time between injections. In addition, the time required for the compounds to elute is "filled" by other injections. Stacked injections run faster when early or late eluting contaminates are removed. A Combi*Flash*<sup>®</sup> NextGen system is ideal to remove these compounds quickly.

## Procedure

#### Setting up the system for multiple runs

The first step is to develop a method for an isocratic run. When the isocratic method is ready, enter the total volume of sample and injection volume for each run. To initially fine-tune the method, enter a small Injection Volume such as 0.2 mL (see Figure 1), as you will be able to change it later.



#### Figure 1. Sample loading.

Also, enable the Post-Separation Pause to pause the system between each injection so that the gradient method and injection can be fine-tuned. Collect peaks so that the system can suggest time windows that will be used for stacked injections. Do not worry that there are many injections, as this number will decrease when the sample volume is increased.



Figure 2. End of run — there is a lot of resolution, so the injection volume will be increased.

An example run is shown in Figure 2, where there is a lot of resolution between the peaks. The high resolution allows more sample to be loaded. Using the "Edit Injection" button allows the injection volume to be changed.

The injection volume was changed to 2.0 mL for the next injection since the run suggested there was sufficient resolution for a larger injection.

PeakTrak		
Pause after next injection	1?	
Continue Without Pause	Continue With Pause	Cancel

**Figure 3.** Choosing "Continue With Pause" will pause the run after the next injection for further adjustments and also allow a stacked injection to be done if that injection is suitable for stacked injections.

### Setting up the stacked injection

Once the run looks good, stacked injections can be run, as seen in Figure 4.



Figure 4. Higher sample loading; ready for stacked injections.

Pressing the "Stack Injections" button just below the chromatogram opens the window shown in Figure 5, which shows a simulation of three stacked injections. The various time windows were determined from the fraction collection and were used to determine the cycle time. The up and down arrows near the "Start" and "End" settings allow fine tuning of the time window without entering values. The different colors (green and brown) represent a different stacked injection. The crosshatch patterns represent different time windows within an injection.

Stacked Injections					
3.50 3.25 3.00 2.75 2.50 1.25 1.50	Sample Name sample-12 Cycle Time 1.26 Min Total Sample 0.00 m Injection Volume 2.00 m	Time Windo Start ↓ 1.78 Start ↓ 2.51 Start ↓ 0.00 Start 0.00 Start 0.00 Start 0.00	ws, Minutes End 2,51 End 2,94 Find Max. End Max. End Max. End Max. End Max.	Collection Peaks Collection Peaks Collection Peaks Collection Collection Collection Peaks Collection Peaks Collection Peaks	
	ОК		Ca	incel	

Figure 5. Simulated stacked injections for the run in Figure 4.

Depending on the complexity of the chromatogram, it may be easier to adjust the time windows within the context of a single injection. The "Show Single Injection" button shows just one injection, as shown in Figure 6.



Figure 6. Single injection view.

Using the single injection view, it is easy to add a third time window if there is concern about mixing the two compounds (Figure 7). This time window can be added at the end of the list and the time windows can be adjusted to accommodate the new one.

If no fractions were collected during the previous steps, the "Show Single Injection" also permits easier manual time window settings.

Stacked Injections										
3.50 3.25 3.00 2.75 2.50 2.25 2.00 1.75 1.50 1.25 1.00 0.75 0.50 0.25 0.00				100 53 90 CV 80 1. 70 CC 60 10. 50 2. 40 30 % tue 10 voloso	ample Name imple-12 zcle Time 26 otal Sample 00 iection Volum 00	Min. ↓ ml ↓ ml ↓ oling	Time Windo Start 1.78 Start 2.43 Start 0.00 Start 0.00 Start 0.00	ws, Minutes End 2.43 End 2.94 2.94 2.94 2.52 End Max. End Max. End Max. End Max.	Collectio Peaks Collectio Peaks Collectio Peaks Collectio Peaks Collectio Peaks Collectio Peaks Collectio Peaks Collectio Peaks Collectio Peaks Collectio	
0.0 1.0 ABS. 214 nm, 254 nm	2.0 3.	0 4.0	5.0							
In View	Show Sing	le Injection		_						
						ОК		c	ancel	

Figure 7. Adding a third time window within Single Injection.

Turning off the "Show Single Injection" shows a simulation of three injections with the third collection window. The effects of changing the "Cycle Time" can be most easily viewed in this mode. Although the system remembers the injection volume, enter the total volume of sample before pressing "OK."

Stacked Injections									
3.50 3.25 3.00 2.75 2.50 2.25 2.00 1.75 1.50 1.25 1.50 1.25 0.00 0.75 0.25 0.00 ABS. 214 nm, In In	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Show Single Injection	000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00	Sample Name sample-12 Cycle Time 1.26 Total Sample 8 Injection Volu 2.00	Min. ml me ml pooling	Time Wind Start Start 2.52 Start 2.43 Start 0.00 Start 0.00	wws, Minute End and and and and and and and a	Collecti	on v ion v on v on v
					ок			Cancel	

Figure 8. Simulation of three injections with a third time window.

The system will start to run stacked injections.

#### Monitoring the injections

During the run, pressing "Stack Injections" allows all the parameters for stacked injections to be adjusted during the run if needed.



Figure 9. Four stacked injections with time windows adjusted during the run.

## Conclusion

The ACCQ*Prep* SFC system allows fast and easy development of stacked injections. The fraction collection allows the system to suggest initial time windows and cycle times that easily can be adjusted by the user for their preferences. The use of time windows prevents peaks from being delivered to the wrong container, even for small injections, such as the last injection in a sequence.



**Teledyne ISCO** P.O. Box 82531, Lincoln, Nebraska, 68501 USA Toll-free: (800) 228-4373 • Phone: (402) 464-0231 • Fax: (402) 465-3022 Email: Isco.Service@teledyne.com

Teledyne ISCO is continually improving its products and reserves the right to change product specifications, replacement parts, schematics, and instructions without notice.